DISTRICT COURT

STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF STEARNS SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
John Doc Court File No.:

Piaintiffs,

VS,

The Order of St. Benedict of the
Roman Catholic Church a/k/a St
John's Abbey, Father Bruce
Wollmering, Brother John Kelly, and
Father Finnian McDonsld,

Defendants,

JOINT AND SEPARATE ANSWER OF FATHER BRUCE WOLLMERING,
BROTHER JOON KELLY AND FATHER FINNIAN MCDONALD

Defondants, Wollmering, Kelly and McDonald, for their Joint and Separate Answer to

Plaintiff's Complaint, siate as follows:

1 Deny all of the allegations set forth in Plintiff's Complaint except as hereinafler

admitted, explained, qualified or otherwise pleaded.
Z Admit those allegations set forth in paragraphs 1, 26 and 83 of Plaintiff’s Cemplaint.
3 Admit on information and belicf those nllegations set forth in paragraphs 5 and 73
of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

4, Deny those ellegations set forth in the following paragraphs of Plaintiff's Complaint:

G through 17, 21 through 25, 81, 83, 84 through §7, 90, 92, 94 and 95, 97 and 98, 102 and 103, 105

and 106,
5. As 10 paragraph 2, Defendanl Wollmering admits that he is a member of the Order
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of St. Benedict of the Roman Catholic Church a/k/a St. John’s Abbey and that he wes educated and
trained by the Defendant Order and that he professed the vows of the Order, Wollmering further
admits that he was placed at St. John's University and employed as a counselor/psychologist for St.

John's University. Save and except for those allegations, Defendant Wollmering denies the further

allegations set forth in patagraph 2 of Plaintiff's Complaint.

0. Defendant Kelly admits that he is a Catholic Brother and a member of the Order of
8t. Benedict of the Roman Catholic Church afk/a St. Jobin's Abbey and that hic wes educated and
trained by the Defendant Order and that he professed the vows of the Order, Kelly further admits
that he was pleced at St. John's University and that he was a faculty resident in Mary Hall. Save and

except as 1o those aflegations, Defendant Kelly denies the further allegations set forth in paragraph

3 of Plaintiff’s Compfaint.

7. Defendant MceDenald admits that he {5 a Catholic Monk and a member of the Onder

of St. Benedict of the Roman Catholic Church a/k/n St, Johin's Abbey and that he was educated and
trained by the Defendant Order and that he professcd the vows of the Order. McDonald further
admits that he was placed at St. John’s University and cmployed as head of the academic advisory
program st St. John’s University. Save and cxcept as to those allegations, Defendont McDonald

denies the further allegations set forth in paragraph 4 of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

8. As to paregraphs 18, 19 and 20 of PlaintifI"s Complaint, Brother John Kelly admits

that e claim of sbuse was made against Brother John Kelly and that a seitlement was reached

between Brother Kelly, the Order and the Claimant.

9, As to paragraph 27, Father McDonald admits that a claim of abuse was made against

Father McDonald and states that the matter was resolved between Father McDonald, the Ornder and
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the Claimant,

10,  These answering Defendants state that the allegations set forth in parngraphs 28
through 71 of Plaintiff"s Complaint are immaterial ar impertinent and therefore these answeting
Defendants make no Answer to said paragraphs.

11.  Asto paragraph 72 of PlaintifP’s Complaint, these answering Defendents admit that
Plaintiff attended SJU from approximotely 1982-1986 and that Plaintiff first met and came o knaw
Defendant Wollmering as a psychologist and/or counselor with Defendant Osder,

12.  Thesennswering Defendants have insufficientknowledge npon which to form abelief
as 1o those allegations sct forth in paragraph 74 and 75 of Plaintiff's Complaint and therefore deny
the same for the purpose of putting Plaintiff to his proof thereof.

13,  Defendant Wollmering admits that hic was a psychalogist and counselor between
approximately 1984 and 1986. Save and except as to those allegations, Defendant Wollmering

denies the furthor allegations set forth in paragraph 76 of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

14,  Defendant Wollmering has insulficient knowledge upon which to form a belicfasta
those allegations set forth in the first sentence of paragraph 77 of Plaintiff's Complaint and therefore
denies the same for the purpose of putting Plaintiff to his proof therecf. Save and except asto those
allegations, Defendant Wollmering admits that he was a counselor, but denies the further allegations
set forth in the sccond sentence of paragraph 77 of Plaintiff’s Complaint,

15.  Defendent Wollmering admits that he was a psychologist and counselor as set forth
in paragraphs 78, 79 and BO of Plaintiff’s Complainl. Save znd except ns to those allegations,

Defendant Wolimering denies the furiher ollegations set forth in paragraphs 78, 79 and 80 of

Plaintitf’s Complaint.
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16.  Defendant Wollmering denies that he practiced as a spiritual counsclor during the
relevant time periods. Save and except as to those allcgations, Defendant Wollmering has
insufficient knowledge upon which fo form a beliefas to the further nllegations set forth in paragreph

82 of Plaintiff’s Complaint

17.  These answering Defendants deny, on information and belief, those allegations set
forth in paragtaph 88 of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

18.  ‘Theseanswering Defendants deny those allegations of wrongful conduct as set forth
in paragraph 89 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Save and except as to those allegations, these answering
Defendants have insufficient knowledge upon which to form a belief as to the further allegations as
set forth in paragraph 89 of Plaintiff’s Complaint and, thercfore, they deny the same for the purpose
of putting Plaintiff to his proof thercof.

19.  Defendant Kelly ndmits that between approximately 1984 ond 1986 Defendant Kelly

was a faculty resident. Save and except as to those allegations, Defendant Kelly denies the furthar

allegations set forth in paragraph 91 of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

20.  Defendant Kelly denies thesecond sentence of parageaph 93 of Plaintiff's Complaint,
Save and except as to those allegations, Defendant Kelly hzs insufficient knowledge upan which to
form a belief as 1o the further allegations set forth in parsgraph 93 of Plaintiff”s Complaint.

21.  Astoparagraph 96, Defendant Kelly admits that he was a faculty resident. Save and

cxeept as to those allegation, Defendant Kelly has insufTicient knowledge upon which to form a

belief as to the further allegations set forth in paragraph 96 of Plaintiff's Complaint,
22.  Defendant McDanzald admits that between 1985 and 1986 Defendant McDonnld was

2 faculty member and head of the ncademic ndvisory program as set forth in pamgraph 99 of

4
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Plaintiff’s Complaint, Save and except as to those allegations, Defendant McDanald denies the
forther allegations set forth in paragraph 99 of Plaintiff's Complzint.

23,  Defendant McDenald has insufficient knowledge upon which to form a belief as to
whether Plaintiff came 1o know and trust Father McDonald as set forth in the Frst sentence of
paragraph 100 of Plaintiff's Complaint. Save and except as to those allepations, Defendant
McDoneld ndmits that he massaped Plaintifi’s body, but that such massage was not sexual contact
and was not sexunily motivated.

24,  Defendant McDonald denies the second sentence of paragraph 101 of Plaintiffs
Compluint. Save and except as fo those allegations, Defendant McDonald hes insufficient
knowledge upon which to form @ belief as to the further allegations set forth in parapraph 101 of
Plaintiff's Complaint.

25.  Defendant MeDonald admits that he was provided with services necessary for him
to act as head of the academic advisory program as sct forth in the first sentence of pauragraph 104,
Save and excopt for those allegations, Defenidant McDonald has insufficient knowledge upon which
to form 2 belief as to the further allegations set forth in paragraph 104 of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

26.  Defendant Wollmering denies those gllegations of sexunl battery as sel forth in Count

I of Plaintif’s Complaint.
27.  Defeadant Kelly denies those allegations of attempted sexual battery as set forth in

Count 1 of Piaintiff's Compleini.

28.  Defendant McDongld denies those nllepaticns ofettempted sexual battery assct forth

in Count [ of Plainliff’s Complaint.

29.  These answering Defendants deny those allepations set forth in Counts I, Ul and IV
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of Plaintiff’s Complaint as those allegations are directed to orpertain to these answering Defendants,

30.  These answering Defendants deny those allegations of dangerous and exploitive
propensities and/or that they were uafit agents and further deny those allegations of wrongfirl acts
ns set forth in Counts V and VI of Plaintiff’s Complaint. Save and except as to thuse allegations,
these answering Defendants deny on information and belief the further aliegations set forth in
paragraphs V and V1 of Plaintiff’s Complaint,

31,  Theseanswering Defendants deny those allegations of wrongful conduct as set forth
in Count VII of Plaintiff’s Complaint. Save and except as to those allegations, these answering
Defendants have insufficient knowledge upon which to form a belief as {o the further allegations set

forth in Count VII of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

32,  Defendant Wollmering denies those allegations of violation of Minnesoln Statute
§14RA.02 as set forth in Count VIII of Pluintiff’s Complaint.

33.  Defendont Wollmering deniesthoseallepations of sexual exploitation and dangerous
propensities as set forth in Count IX of Plaintiff’s Complaint. Save and cxcept as (0 those
allegations, Defendant Wollmering has insufficiznt knowledge upon which to form a belief'as to the

further allegations set forth in Count IX of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

34.  DPlaintifP’s Compluint fails to state @ cleim upon which relief may be pranted.

35.  Theseanswering Defendants affirmatively aliege that Plaintiff’s Complaint is barred

by the applicable statues of limitations,

36.  These enswering Defendants affirmatively allege that Plaintiff's Complaint is barred

by the doctrine Jaches.

37.  Defendant Wollmering affirmatively allepes thot the Statules §148A.02 and §148A.03
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do not apply 1o the issucs in this case.

38.  Defendants Wollmering, Kelly and McDonald jointly and severally edopt the answers
made by each of them 1o the allegations in Plaintiff's Complaint as those allegations are directed to
or pertain to each of the individual Defendants jointly or severally.

WHEREFORE, Defendants pray for judgment that Plaintiff’s Complaint be dismissed and
that Plaintiffteke nothing by his Complaint and further that Defendants be awarded their costs end

disbursements herein,

Dated this 2™ day of June, 2006.

STICH, ANGELL)KREIDLER & DOD
£

oy

GE, P.A.

By

Robeft T. Stich (#105570)
The Crossings, Suite 120

250 Secand Avenue South
Minneapolis, MIN 5540612190
(612) 333-6251 (phone)

(612) 333-1940 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendants Wollmering, Kelly and
MeDonald
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Theundersigned hereby acknowledges that sanctions may be imposed pursuant to Minn, Stat.
§549,211, subd, |, The undersigned certifics: (1) That the attached pleading is not presented forany
improper purpose; (2) that the clnims, defenses, and other legal contentions are warranted by existing
law or by a nonfrivolous argument for the extension, modification, or reversal of existing Jew or the
establishment of new law; (3) That the allegations and other factual contentions have evidentiary
support or arc likely to have evidentiary support afier a reasonable opportunity for further

investigation or discovery; and (4) That the denials of factual contentions arc warranted on the
a lack of information yelicf.

evidence or, if specifically so identified, are reasonably based

Robeft T, Stich
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE QF MINNESOTA )
)ss

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

being first duly swom, deposesand statesthat an the 2* day of June,
2006, she served copies of the following documernts:

Joint and Separate Answer of Father Bruce Wollinering, Brother John Kelly and Father
Finnian McDonald to Plaintifs Complaint

and
Acceptance of Service

upon;

Michael J. Fond, Esq.

Cuinlivan & Hugles, P.A.

400 South First Street, Suite 600
: P.0. Box 1008

St. Cloud, MN 56302

Jeffrey R. Anderson, Esq.

Jeff Anderson & Assoctates, P.A.
B-1000 First National Bank Building
332 Minneso!la Street

St. Pau), MN 5510}

by dcposi[ing a true and correct copy hergnf in the Tinitrd Statee Mailwwith nnnenneinie nnelngs
prepaid,

On this 2 doy of June, 2006, before me, a Notary Public within and for said Salnty, personally
.10 me known to be the person described herein and who executed

appearcd /
;.% that she executed the snmcfafhcr free aci and

the foregoing nffidavit of service and acknowledg
decd.
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i€,

“UINLIVAN &

Keitly i Manghes

Gerald 1. Thorewn
Kevin A, Spullacy
Michael ). Ford

Michael ‘I Milligun
Dennis J, (Mike) Sullivan
Michael 'I* Fochinger
Sreven K, Sch\qum;m”
Michwel 12 2 alounnine
Reoald W Brantitabury
Bracley W, Funson
Kennesh 14 l‘.u‘\'lihs
Michnel €, fujkawski
Dyan J. Ehent

Jake M. Scifen

Raber( )2 Crnmingham
Melinda M. Sanders
Fhomae J. Christensan®
My B, Muhley

Hudi M. Thoennes
Shelly M, Davis

John J. Flaefs*

dnbn H. Wenker

Funes 5. McAlpine
WKrista L, Duerwachrer
Lz AL Stchies
Retived:

Jahn D, Quinlivan

"Caatifived AN Newtral
MRS G tifinid Choit

Wistr's Lmoi: miord@lqomliven.com
Weiier's Dirce. Dinl  (320) 258-7848

UGHES, P.A.

AT TORNEYS AT Law

August 22, 2006

Jeffrey R, Anderson

Jeff Anderson & Associates, P.A.,
E-1000 - 1st Nat'.] Bank Bldg.
332 Minnesota St,

St. Paul, MN 55101

Robert T. Stich

Stich, Angell, Kreidler & Dodge, P.A.
250 -2nd Ave. S., Ste. 120 |
Minneapolis, MN 55401-2122

Order of St. Benedict (John Doe H K)
Our File #12701.12227

RE;

Dear Mr. Anderson & Mr. Stich;

Enclosed and herewith served upon you by United States mail, plesse find the Notice of
Association with Brian Wood.

Sinc

oot dywn'wl[l/ l—_..j‘ J Ford
Attorney at Law
MI¥/djo
Enclosure
C: w/encl. Fr, William Skudlarek
Order of St. Benedict
Saint John's Business Office
Wimmer Hall 202, Box 2222
Collegeville, MN 56321.2222
Herbert Trenz
Trenz Consulting
802 - 5th Ave. N.
Sartell, MN 56377
#369450
Muiting Address Satur Cloud Gffive Little Fulls Qffice Luywerne Office

PO Box 2008 Wells Farge Center

Sainr Cloud, MN 56302

wwaguindivan.com

Phone 320.251.3414

400 South First Street, Svite 600

Ficst Strect Suites
107 Fissc Streer SE, Suite 103

Fax 320.251.1415 Phone 320.632.0440

120 North McKenzic: Streer
Phone 507.449.9944
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Qu ;’r
Dated: Ju &’ 2008. QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, P.A.

“Wichhel J Ferd #3082X
Attorney for Defendant
Order of St. Benedict
P.O. Box 1008
St. Cloud, MN 563021008
320-251-1414

0SB WOLLMERING 00543



STATE OF MINNESOTA DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF STEARNS _ SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
John Doe Court File No.
Plaintiff,
VS

NOTICE OF ASSOCIATION

The Order of St. Benedict of the Roman OF COUNSEL
Catholic Church, a/k/a St. John's Abbey,

Father Bruce Wollmering, Brother John

Kelly and Father Finnian McDonald,

_____Defendants, B

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the law firm of Lind, Jensen, Sullivan & Peterson,
Professional Association, and Brian A. Wood have been associated with the law firm of
Quinlivan & Hughes, P.A. and Michael J. Ford in the representation of The Order of St.

Benedict of the Roman Catholic Church a/k/a St. John's Abbey in the above-captioned

matter.

Dated: July 17, 2006 Lind, Jensen, Sullivan & Peterson

A Professional As_' ociatiop
=\ J
/’— iy M“L .L“"".

" Brian A 'Wood #141690
Attorneys for Defendant
Order of St. Benedict
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 1700
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
{612) 746-0151
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AFTIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
)ss
COQUNTY OF STEARNS ) /

(7 -~
The undersigned, being first duly swom, says that oné cﬁy of _Mgéi, 2006, (s)he

served the attached Notice of Association on the following person(s):

Jeffrey R. Anderson

Jeff Anderson & Associates, P.A.
E-1000 - 1st Nat') Bank Bldg,
332 Minnesota St.

St. Paul, MN 55101

Robert T, Stich
Stich, Angell, Kreidler & Dodge, P.A.

250 -2nd Ave. S, Ste. 120
Minneapolis, MN 55401-2122

by depositing in the United States Post Office at St. Cloud, Minnesota, a true and correct copy
thereof, enclosed in separate sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid for regular mail,
addressed to each person above named at the above address.

That the ﬁndersigned knows the person served to be the person named in the papers and is
the person intended to be served.

Subscnb swom te before
me this y of (AL Mj 5 2006,
Komae Natl o

Nbrary Public

#369480
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Page 1 of 1

Skudlarek, William

From:

Sent:  Wednesday, August 16, 2006 9:43 AM
To: Skudlarek, William

Subject: Re: ANOTHER CASE

That's fine. | will be working aut of my home today at % (cel!

Usually | am free evenings also, but tonight | may have to fill in on a team down at WICC. ! would however have
my cell and probably not tied up and able to talk -- since | would be supervising and not counsefing.

As regards the therapy, | want to make sure that he uses his health coverage if it applies.

Gary Schoener

8/16/2006
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Skudiarek, William

From:
Sent: Wednesdey, August 16, 2006 1:04 AM
To: Klassen, John; Skudlarek, William

Subject: ANOTHER CASE

RE: Accusation against Bruce Wollmering

The Star/Tribune wrile-up listing the three people who had been subjects of complaints caused
a 2004 graduate of St. John's to begin losing a lot of sleep and ruminating about his own
experiences with Fr. Wollmering.

I interviewed he and his sister for 3 hours, and did a phone followup today.

| would characterize his allegations as sexual harassment although there were physical
advances which he rejected. His contacts with Fr. Wollmering actually extended to Spring of
this year, although the major experiences were 2003 and 2004.

He described a paitern of a great deal of interaction which gradually led to an ever - increasing
amount of sexual talk, joking, cccasional attempts to get him to accept masturbation, grossly
sexual humor, showing or sending pornographic images (of women), etc. This was done in a
context where there was clearly power abuse.

This student set limits or it sounds like it could have gone much further,

Several elements of concern to me, beyond the description of some pretty disgusting talk and
interaction are:

(1) That the initial contact occurred because Fr. Wollmering was dropping by the student's
room and watching TV and socializing with his roommate -~ Fr. Wollmering later breached
confidentiality and explained that the roommate was a client. Obviously going to the room of a

student who is a counseling or psychotherapy client and watching TV is pretty bad
boundaries. (This did nct trouble the young man because he didn't know that it was

inappropriate.)

(2) That according to the student Fr. Wollmering claimed to have gone with a student to
masturbate at the cabin.

(3) According to the student, Fr, Wollmering not only tock him out to dinner, but got him out

of parking tickets; got him into classes; and in effect rewarded him with all sorts of privileges.
The student commented: "It was kind of like knowing a mobster on campus.”

(4) According to the student, while he was still underage Fr. Wollmering would take him out
and buy him drinks, with some St. Cloud restaurants going along with it without checking his
age.

(5) The student takes his faith quite seriously, or at least did. He loves St. John's and feels it
is a great school, but has really lost his faith at present. He asked Fr. Wollmering about his
faith, and allegedly was told that Fr. Wolimering has not served Mass since 1976. When the
student asked Why? he aliegedly responded that it was "bulishit" and that he "gave up on it a

8/16/2006
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Page 2 of 2

long time ago. The student noted that Fr. Wolimering never went to Mass and believes he
even skipped Christmas Mass and commencement..

(6) The student says that Fr. Wollmering said that he was not celibate and he bragged that he
had more than 300 sexual parthers when he was in graduate school (after he was ordained).
The student said: "I'd been interested in the faith but this was a real downer - he was the

opposite of what | thought."

This young man loves St. John's as a school and his sister is a student and he wants his
younger hrother to go there. He does not want his parents to know about this, fearing that they
will pull his siblings out of the University, He decided long ago to go to someane else for
recommendations {he is pre-med).

It appears that he was able to compartmentalize and rationalize all of this until he learned of
another complainant from the press coverage.

I am going to try to find a suitable therapist, and we are also discussing the possibllity
of a private discussion with the leadership. But | have some questions:

(1) We are exploring his health insurance coverage in terms of psychotherapy, but are
wondering about whether it is possible for the Abbey to cover his therapy if he doesn't
have coverage which would apply? | have in mind several people in the community. |
don't think this is likely to be long term, but he is in crisis now. If this is possible, how

can it be set up?
(2) Should | be talking to the Review Committee about this, once he glves permission?

(3) What are the possibilities in terms of a meeting to discuss this with the
leadership? Any chance of doing it down here?

(4) |indicated that | would inquire about Fr. Wollmering's situation. He is listed as
"retired” in the newspaper piece, but does he have interaction with students? Beyond
the sexual stuff, this man sounds like he does serious damage to the faith.

Gary Schoeener

PS: Wednesday | will be best reached on my home phone ( or cell phone (
Thursday afternoon the same is the case. Friday and Saturday | will be tied up

doing evaluations, but can be reached int he evening.

B/16/2006
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Skudlarek, William

From:
Sent: Monday, September 11, 2006 2;30 PM
To: Klassen, John

Ce: Skudlarek, William
Subject: FOLLOW-UP

| emailed the complainant in the case involving Fr. Bruce just to touch based. He's busy
moving, starting classes, and working. He has not yet contacted the therapist, but hopes to

soon.

He asked if you were still willing to meet with him, and | said you certainly were once he can
get settled and we can look at times. | warned him that you travel a good deal so that advance

warhing will help us find a time.

Gary Schoener

9/11/2006
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From: = —ceemmeee [Mailto
Sent: Sunday, November 12, 2006 7:55 PM

To: Skudlarek, Willlam

Cc
Subject: FOLLOWUP

Just so you know that | have heard nothing more from that young man,
. with the complaint about Fr. Bruce Wollmering.

Having contacted him twice after the initial contacts, [ do not think that it is
appropriate for me to contact him again. | suspect that LIFE . e.g. school and
work and all those other things have taken center stage.

The discussion with me [ think was helpful, and sometimes that is all people
do. My last interchange with him was August 16:-- so nearly 3 months ago.

So, maybe we will hear more, maybe we won't. | think that it is clear that he can
apply for help in paying for therapy and that | did find him a therapist, and also
that it is clear that he can meet with Abbatt Klassen to further process this or
personally register his complaint and/or concerns. And | think he knows that the
complaint has been passed on by me and that you folks are concerned and

willing to help.

Scmetimes the willingness to help and even indirectly, the sense that the
message "has been heard” is itself sufficient for people.

Gary Schoener
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To: Richards, Paul
Subject: FW: Bruce Wolimering

Br. Paul,

| just received this email from a former student. Asis the institutional policy, | am nzssing the maiter
along to you to address. Please cc me on the rasponse. Alsu, please be sure te let me know if thera

is anything eise | am suppesed to fo regarding this matter.

From: 2ilto,
Sent: Sunday, January 15, 2012 7:31 PM
To:

Subject: Bruce Wollmering

Mr.
1 am a former student from '82-'86. I just read an article about the sexual abuse scandal involving Bruce

Wollmering. I am very angry. [ had him for Human Sexuality class and I was very uncomfortable in this clas
It was to me very perverse. He showed videos of nudest colonies of people playing volleyball efc..., he wante
us each to share our experiences and made it obvious his preferences for the homosexual students, He also
talked about himself in very inappropriate ways. At the conclusion of the class I wrote a very unfavorable
review and I am sure it went no where. I had the misfortune to have to have him for a teacher the next semest
and felt I had no recourse.

What angers me further is this information shoul,d have been sent out to every stadent who was present at hi:
time st St. Johns. They find you for donating, so 1 am sure they could easily contact former students, [ am suz

their are many other victims.
7
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As | read the e-mail that was sent, there is no allegation of misconduct against Father Bruce, but deep
angei over tha conient and pedagogical methodology.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Janathan R. Licari, OSB

Sub-Prior\Personnel Coordinator

NOTICE: This E-mail {including attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18
U.8.C. §5 2510-2521, This e-meil and any files transmitied wiih it are confidential and are intenged
sclely for the use of the individual or entity i0 whom they are addressed. This communication may also
contain material protected by the aitorney-client privilege. If you are noi the intended recipient or the
person responsible for delivering the e-mail to the intended recinient, be advised that you have received
this e-mail in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-maif in error, please notify us immediately by replying Lo
this €-mail and then delete this e-mail and any atiachments from vour computer.

From: Abbot John Klassen's private account
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2012 7:45 AM
To: Licari, Jonathan

Subject: FW: Bruce Wollmering

Jonathan, we need to formulate a respanse, promptly. +john

From:

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2012 11:40 AM
To: Richards, Paul

Cc: Abbot John Klassen's private account
Subject: RE: Bruce Wollmering
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Br. Paul,

Sarry to hother you; | did not realize your role had changed from the time | was instructed to contact
you about such matters. { will look forward to hearing something from Abbott Jahn.

From: Richards, Paul
Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2012 10:05 AM

To:
Cc: Abbot John Klassen's private account

Subject; RE: Bruce Wollmering

Dear

I am off campus and e-mail aceess is difficult. I'm sorry it took 3 days to get back to you. I assume you
have sent it to me in my capacity as medfa spokesperson but I am no longer serving in that role.

T have forwaded this to Abbot John.

Br. Paul Richards

From:
Sent: Monday, January 16, 2012 10:25 AM
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Abbot John Klassen's private account

from: Licari, Jonathan

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2012 6:42 PM
To: Abbot John Klassen's private account
Subject: FW: Bruce Wollmering

Jonathan, osb

From:

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2012 5:57 PM
To: T

Cc: Koopmann, Robert; ™
Subject: Re: Bruce Wollmering

‘+ Licari, Jonathan

Thank you, . for your follow through on this|

From; .
Date: Mon, 23 Jan 2012 15:40:24 -N6O0
To: e s,

. », "Licari, Jonathan" >
Cc: "Koopmann, Robert" ,

Subject: FW: Bruce Wollmering

Dear ~ ™"

and I are forwarding a draft response to an email just recelvad from a r your careful review and edits.

! and please see emails below as they involve & CSB alumna and a fermer SJU faculty member and a

member of 5t. Jahn's Abbey.

Many thanks,

vean |

Please allow me the opportunity to introduce myself. 1 am Rita Knuesel, and | serve as provost at CSB/SJU. Your email to
Radger Marloch was forwarded te me.
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) thank you for your email. | am sorry to fearn about the Human Sexuality class. Flease know that student evaluations are
the personal properiy of tenured facully members. Please be assured that C5B/5JU takes al) allegations of sexual
misconduct seriously. Please see the enclosed link o our policy and procedures (add link).

In addition, please also see enclosed Abbey website (add link). The Abbey also takes all allegations of sexual misconduct
seriously. Please see enclosed link to their policy and procedures {add link).

Sincerely,

Provost
Coilece of Saini Benedicl/Saint John's University

Confidentiolity Wotice: The informution included in this eemail is intended only for the recipient to whom i is
arldressud. The message and eny attachments may contain confidential information. Any transmission or disclosure of the
infornation by persens other than the intended recipient is prohibited. if you received this information in error, please

coitect the sendor and deleis the informarion iminediarely,

From:
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2012 8:58 AM

To: Licari, Jonathan;
Cc: Abbot John Klassen's private account; Licari, Jonathan
Suhject: Re: Bruce Wollmering

Tam asking = 1o assist in creating a draft response which I would like Jonathan to review. I believe the
response should come from the provost.

Best,

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 23, 2012, at 8:53 AM, "Licari, Jonathan"

Dear Br & Dr

This topic came up this morning at the staff meeting with Abbot John and after some conversation it
was decided that this is an acagemic course content guestion. Tharefore, the response would best come
from the Chair of the Depairtment of Psychology or the Provost of the University. It could be that the one
or other or hoih could be involved in the drafting of the response. I'm happy o be a reader of the

response if you think that wouid be tietpful.
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